Court-VIII, Hyderabad, was never challenged before any 

competent appellate forum, as such, the decree attained 

finality. As per decree the respondent No.1 was categorically directed 

to return the dowry articles as per list or in the alternative to pay 

Rs.1,50,000/- (One hundred fifty thousand) to the petitioner. The decree 

itself incorporated an alternate relief. Once such decree was passed and 

not challenged, its terms became binding upon the parties. In execution 

proceedings, the respondent deposited the entire decretal amount,